508099405 09/01/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8146561

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INVESTISSEMENT QUÉBEC	08/31/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OMEGACHEM INC.	
Street Address:	480, RUE PERREAULT	
City:	LEVIS, QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	G6W 7V6	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8680332

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (514)397-7600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

514-397-7400 Phone:

Email: acorcodel@fasken.com

**Correspondent Name:** FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP Address Line 1: 800, RUE DU SQUARE-VICTORIA

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500, P.O.BOX 242

MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H4Z 1E9 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	324294.00014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA CORCODEL
SIGNATURE:	/Angela Corcodel/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2023

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=INVESTISSEMENT\_QUEBEC\_OMEGACHEM\_SECURITY\_INTEREST\_RELEASE\_US8680332#page1.tif source=INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC OMEGACHEM SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE US8680332#page2.tif source=INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC OMEGACHEM SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE US8680332#page3.tif source=INVESTISSEMENT QUEBEC OMEGACHEM SECURITY INTEREST RELEASE US8680332#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Patent Security Agreement"), recorded on August 18, 2021, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 057318, Frame 0746 assigned by OmegaChem inc. (the "Releasee") granted to Investissement Québec ("Releasor"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Releasee has requested, and Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its continuing security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation, its continuing security interest in the Patents, including, without limitation, all applications, registrations and recordings thereof, as applicable, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or other violations thereof.
- 3. Recordation. The Releasor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other government officials to record and register this Release of Security Interest in Patents upon written request by any Releasee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Security Interest in Patents is deemed to be duly executed as of August 31, 2023.

Occusigned by:

Ale Asyrs

INVESTISSEMENT QUÉBEC

Name: Ali Aziez

Title: Lawyer of the firm Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP, Authorized Signatory under a Power of Attorney dated August 25, 2023

## Schedule A

• US Patent 8,680,332 (Disubstituted-aminodifluorosulfinium salts, process for preparing same and method of use as deoxofluorination reagents) published on March 25, 2014.

### PROCURATION

La soussignée, Nathalie Simon, membre du Barreau du Québec et conseillère juridique à la Première vice-présidence, Affaires juridiques et secrétariat de la Société, dûment autorisée aux fins des présentes aux termes de la section I de l'annexe II du Règlement intérieur d'Investissement Québec, et plus spécifiquement à sous déléguer les pouvoirs qui lui sont conférés par ledit règlement.

#### NOMME ET CONSTITUE PAR LES PRÉSENTES

Toute personne employée ou associée de l'étude de Fasken Martineau DuMoulin, s.e.n.c.r.l., s.r.l., sa mandataire spéciale à qui elle donne pouvoir de signer pour et au nom d'Investissement Québec (« IQ ») le document intitulé « RELEA SE OF SEC URITY INTEREST IN PATENTS » transmis à IQ par Me Ali Aziez, avocat, le 25 août 2023, et ce, afin de :

Libérer la sûreté consentie à IQ par OMEGACHEM INC. et inscrite sous le numéro « Reel 057318, Frame 0746 » le 18 août 2021 au « United States Patient and Trademark Office » aux États-Unis, dans le cadre du dossier D163886 – E139354 chez IQ.

FAIT ET SIGNÉ en la ville de Montréal, province de Québec, ce 25 août 2023

INVESTISSEMENT QUÉBEC

Par:

NATHALIE SIMON, avocate Première vice-présidence, Affaires juridiques et secrétariat de la Société

TRANSLATION

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

The undersigned, Nathalie Simon, member of the Barreau du Québec and legal counsel to the Senior Vice-President, Legal Affairs and Secretariat of the Corporation, duly authorized for the purposes hereof under Section I of Schedule II of the Internal Regulations of Investissement Québec, and more specifically to subdelegate the powers conferred on her by the said by-laws.

### **HEREBY NAMES AND CONSTITUTES**

Any employee or partner of the firm of Fasken Martineau DuMoulin, LLP, its special mandatary to whom it authorizes to sign for and on behalf of Investissement Québec ("IQ") the document entitled "RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS" sent to IQ by Me Ali Aziez, lawyer, on August 25, 2023, in order to:

• Release the security granted to IQ by OMEGACHEM INC. and registered under the number "Reel 057318, Frame 0746" on August 18, 2021 at the "United States Patient and Trademark Office" in the United States, as part of the D163886 – E139354 file at IQ.

DONE AND SIGNED in the City of Montreal, Province of Quebec, this 25th day of August 2023.

INVESTISSEMENT QUÉBEC

(signature)

Per: NATHALIE SIMON, legal counsel

Senior Vice-President, Legal Affairs and Secretariat of the Corporation

PATENT REEL: 064777 FRAME: 0123

RECORDED: 09/01/2023